

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,  
Plaintiff–Adverse Party,

v.

RANDY GRAY,  
Defendant–Relator.

Case No. S068673

Multnomah County Circuit Court  
No. 21CR19107

MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

Challenging constitutionality of  
ORS 132.090 when defendants  
exercise right under  
ORS 132.320(12)

---

Defendant–Relator’s  
Opening Brief

---

**Rian Peck**  
OSB 144012 (they/them)  
[Rian@visible.law](mailto:Rian@visible.law)  
503-907-9090  
Visible Law  
**Christopher Marin Hamilton**  
OSB 143804 (he/him)  
[Chris@cbmhlaw.com](mailto:Chris@cbmhlaw.com)  
503-664-3648  
CBMH Law  
333 SW Taylor St., Ste. 300  
Portland, OR 97204

Attorneys for Defendant–Relator

**Ellen F. Rosenblum**, OSB 753239  
Attorney General  
**Benjamin Gutman**, OSB 160559  
Solicitor General  
**Jennifer S. Lloyd**, OSB 943724  
Attorney-in-Charge  
Criminal Appeals  
1162 Court Street, NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
503-378-4402  
[Jennifer.Lloyd@doj.state.or.us](mailto:Jennifer.Lloyd@doj.state.or.us)

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Adverse Party

November 12, 2021

## Table of Contents

I. Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Summary of Argument.....	1
B. Background.....	4
B.1. Defendant wants to exercise his statutory right to testify before the grand jury but ultimately is not willing to do so if it means forfeiting his right to counsel. ....	4
B.2. The trial court denied defendant’s motion, concluding that Oregon’s statutes controlled. ....	6
II. Argument .....	9
A. Defendant’s right to counsel has attached.....	9
B. Because defendant’s right to counsel has attached, the court must analyze whether his testimony in front of the grand jury is a stage of his criminal proceedings that requires counsel to be present....	11
B.1. The Sixth Amendment guarantees the right to have counsel present at all “critical stages” of the criminal proceedings.....	12
B.2. Article I, section 11, guarantees the right to have counsel present at all points in the proceedings in which the defendant will be “heard.” .....	14
C. When defendant testifies before the grand jury under ORS 132.320(12), he will be in a stage of his criminal proceedings that constitutionally requires the presence of counsel.....	16
C.1. How grand jury proceedings work in Oregon. ....	16
C.2. Both the federal and state constitutions compel the same conclusion: defense counsel cannot be excluded from attending their clients’ grand jury testimony offered under ORS 132.320(12). .....	19
D. Waiver of constitutional rights cannot be inferred from legislative silence or indecision. ....	24
III. Conclusion .....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 US 109 (1967) .....	28
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 US 1 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cnty.</i> , 554 US 191 (2008) .....	passim
<i>State Bar v. Security Escrows, Inc.</i> , 233 Or 80 (1962) .....	37
<i>State ex rel. Russell v. Jones</i> , 293 Or 312 (1982) .....	20, 29, 30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440 (2011) .....	passim
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 342 Or 647 (2007) .....	38
<i>State v. Meyrick</i> , 313 Or 125 (1992) .....	38,39
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 254 Or 244 (1969) .....	29
<i>State v. Strickland</i> , 265 Or App 460 (2014) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 US 218 (1967) .....	18, 19, 31

**Statutes**

ORS 132.070 .....	24,25
ORS 132.090 .....	3, 25
ORS 132.100 .....	23
ORS 132.250 .....	24
ORS 132.270 .....	24
ORS 132.310 .....	24
ORS 132.320 .....	passim
ORS 132.340 .....	24
ORS 132.390 .....	25
Colo Rev Stat § 16-5-204 .....	26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 11.....	passim
Sixth Amendment the United States Constitution .....	passim

**Legislative History**

SB 825 (2015), A-Engrossed (Apr 15, 2015) .....	36
SB 825 (2015), House Amendments to A-Engrossed (June 1, 2015) .....	36
Video recording, House Committee on Judiciary, SB 825, May 13, 2015, <a href="https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer/?clientID=4879615486&amp;eventID=2015051176">https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer/?clientID=4879615486&amp;eventID=2015051176</a> .....	35, 36
Video recording, Senate Committee on Judiciary, SB 825, March 31, 2015, <a href="https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&amp;eventID=2015031047&amp;startStreamAt=204">https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&amp;eventID=2015031047&amp;startStreamAt=204</a> .....	4

**Other Authorities**

John Bouvier, 2 *A Law Dictionary Adapted to the Constitution and  
Laws of the United States of America* 306 (1839) (reprint 1993) ..... 20

Noah Webster, 2 *An American Dictionary of the English Language*  
(1828) (reprint 1970) ..... 20

## Index to Appendix<sup>1</sup>

Description	Page
1. ORS 132.320	App-1
2. ORS 132.090	App-4
3. SB 825 (2015), A-Engrossed (Apr 15, 2015)	App-5
4. SB 825 (2015), House Amendments to A-Engrossed (June 1, 2015)	App-8
5. SB 825 (2015), Enrolled	App-9
6. Colo Rev Stat § 16-5-204	App-12
